





FORCEZ

THANK YOU FOR YOUR PURCHASE

For the most up to date info about using
your equipment and our latest support
videos, please visit:

www.forceusa.com









BEFORE YOU START CONTINUED

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

Every piece of Force USA equipment is built
for maximum safety and meets or exceeds

all applicable domestic and international
standards. However, certain precautions must
be taken when operating any piece of fithess
equipment.

« |tis highly recommended that two or more
people are used for assembly

» Assemble equipment on a flat surface

= Consider placing a mat/mats under the
equipment to protect your floor

= Ensure all parts are in working order prior to
use

» Make sure all pivoting components are able to
move freely

» Do not use or store the equipment outdoors or
around water

= Do not over tighten any component with
pivoting function

» Keep hair, fingers and clothing away from
moving parts

= Only use attachments recommended by the
manufacturer

= Mever operate if parts are not functioning
correctly

» Always stretch prior to using equipment

» Stop immediately if you experience any pain,
dizziness or nausea

» Before starting any exercise program consult
your doctor

F-C20

PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE

To ensure your equipment is operating at its
peak, please follow the below preventative
maintenance schedule performing all tasks
upon initial assembly:

Daily Maintenance

* Wipe down the equipment to remove any dust
and sweat residue with a dry, non-abrasive
cloth

* Inspect the unit for noisy, damaged or loose
components

Monthly Maintenance

* Thoroughly clean the equipment using a
non abrasive cloth dampened with a mild, all
purpose cleaner ensuring to thoroughly wipe
down and dry the equipment afterwards

= Apply a 100% silicone lubrication (preferably
spray) to guide rods, pulley sliders, weight
plate carriages and any other moving parts
where friction can occur including bearings
(where applicable). Any other form of
lubrication will void your warranty

* Check the tightness of all bolts, nuts and
SCrews

* Check the cables for fraying or any signs
of wear and ensure they are at the correct
tension with a small amount of slack at resting
position (where applicable)

* Inspect pulleys for any damage or cracks
(where applicable)

+ Knurling can be cleaned using a soft bristied
brush to help remove any particles that may
be nestled within the knurling

* Vacuum around the machine/equipment to
prevent dust acclumulation






PARTLIST

36) x4 Taw
Guide Rod 200 Ib / 90kg Weight Stack Pulley Frame
= rﬁ/
- : )
- 39)x2 @x& 43)x2
2KG Incremental Weight Stack Band Peg Hook Selector Rod Weight Stack Selector Pin
Weight Plate Connecting Pin
- “‘w.l
Q-
"y
@j)ﬂ @ x16 @ x20
Figure-8 Pulley Bracket 80mm Aluminium Pulley Pulley Bushing

(51)x4 52)x2

49)%2
Upper Main Frame Cable Lower Main Frame Cable TEmm Aluminium Pulley Low Row Cable
; s
: g Fom.
(53)x2 (55)x2 57/ 2
Smith Bar Guide Rod Smith Bar Rubber Bumper Smith Bar Top Locking Sleeve  Smith Bar Sliding Frame
Bottom Insert

=

58)x2 62

Smith Bar Guide Rod Smith Bar Safety Hook Smith Bar Hook Plate - Right Smith Bar Hook Plate - Left

© @

Smiith Barbell Sleeve Smith Barbell Sleeve Spacer Magnetic Olympic Lock Collar Force USA Mame Plate

F-C20 8






e

ke

E ; ; &
@_@} ¥ IEE x1 28) « @:1
Revolving Lat Pull Down Bar gt Straight Revolving Short EZ Curl Bar
Bar

2
TR P

Spacer Sleeve Black Carabiner

g
| 1 ll'!_r | %1
Smith Bar
(19)x2 13! 1
Front Upright Foam Pad

F-C20 E 0



HARDWARE IDENTIFIER

xd ( I M10x20mm @ x22 l: Max16mm

@ %50 E(: M10x25mm I = e

p
L M10x25mm "
M105x45mm
[

1G,xm

T T

M10x30mm

®
T 7

M1 0x50rmim
@ X2 M8x10mm

©
ame

M10x95mm | ;ﬁ'\

4 6 mm

M10x100mm |

®
T

x4 M1 2x95mm
b

Note: parts may not be to scale

n E F-C20



HARDWARE IDENTIFIER

@:{IIB @ 10 Flat Washer
@xSﬁ @ 10 Spring Washer

@ x16 Large Flat Washer

:{65 M10 Lock Nut
X22 @ 8 Flat Washer

:{B @ 12 Flat Washer

M12 Lock Nut

|II|||III|||III||III||||I|I||||II|I|III|||III||||I|I|I||II|||III|||III||III||||I|I||||II|I|III|||III|||II|I|II|I||||II|||III|||III|||II||||I
] i i E] 4 5 ] ) ] ¥ 1d 1 12 13

cm

Wote: parts may not be to scale

F-C20 E

O

14,17
wrench

17,19
wrench

14 15

12









STEP2-PARTS & HARDWARE

X1 Rear Right Upright

"-H_H'h
19

(11) x1 RearLeft Upright

ﬂ,__...‘r. * AORAACEABIIRADGCIIBAVVCGEAVIGROABEGDARDAD
Y

e
]
=
A
=
h
£
=
oL
L
=
a1 p‘_....__u__u_ﬂu_u._u_.u__u.d_u_.u_#Eﬂﬂ#ﬂu###ﬂuﬂ##aﬂﬂﬂnﬂﬂ?? —
Ny ..u..._n._..__._ua...u_u._ﬂ_unﬂn.ﬁﬁﬂﬁn..utﬁﬂ_u_uui-ﬁn.h.un._u._uﬁi|q%
[+ ]
_.an
()

=

IO IPOIIPOI IO OIIFIIDPIIIIIIIIIT
-

> 1 %8 E M10x25mm I

6

10 Flat Washer

F-C20

15






STEP3-PARTS & HARDWARE

ﬁj} X1  LegPress Connection Frame '@' %1 Storage Shelf

(9)x4 E: M10x95mm
(8)x4 M10 Lock Nut

7 E F-C20






STEP4-PARTS & HARDWARE

@ X2 Buide Rod Top Frame \J7) %1 Middle Left Upright

(9)x8 E: M10x95mm |

(6)x8 Eimﬂﬂ5mm| (5)x8 @ 10 Spring Washer
.-A

(8)x8 M10 Lock Nut (4)x24 @ 10 Flat Washer

13 E F-C20












STEP6-PARTS & HARDWARE

(21) %2  Rear Top Support Bracket (23) %1 Rear Top Connecting Frame

—
(@) x2 ( M10x95mm |
L
-
@_é:me, LM‘tUx‘iﬂﬂtnm U

(8) x6 M10 Lock Nut @}xll@ 10 Flat Washer

23 E F-C20












STEP8-PARTS & HARDWARE

@ﬂ Front Connection Frame fl?J w7 CenterPulleyinsert :1_3 7 Aluminiam Coves

.i.::l'j %2 Front Top Support Bracket {@n x4 Knurbed Nut

.@‘g}xﬂ E: M10x100mm |

@ 10 Flat Washer (5)x2 @ 10 Spring Washer
(8)x6 M10 Lock Nut ﬁ)ﬂ ﬂmmm

27 F-C20






STEP9-PARTS & HARDWARE

[j_;j.xg Weight Stack Spacer

A\
'|I .'d

.:3_51:;. w4 BuideRod

¥2 Selector Rod

/

@- %2 Weight Stack Rubber Bumper

@}ﬂ Weight Stack Band Peg Hook {:u +7 Selector Rod
Connecti

M1 0x50mm

@;xﬁ ﬁ:

29

F-C20






STEP10-PARTS & HARDWARE

@ﬂ Figure-8 Pulley Bracket @ﬂﬁ 0mm Auminium Pulley Eﬁﬂ Rear Pulley Bracket

—,
@%':‘1 Upper Main Frame Cable

S

(9) %6 E: M10x95mm
j@ <10 E: M10x45mm

{E}xlﬁ M10 Lock Nut @ﬂﬂ @ 10 Flat Washer
=

31 F-C20



STEP10-ASSEMBLY

4

Fully tighten this step's hardware

Fardht e e e e e e e e e
A AEErIAASFrIAASFIAAASRTAAEFETTAS

32

F-C20



STEP1I-PARTS & HARDWARE

-@ XB  Puiley Bushing r:{j:@\ﬂ Lower Main Frame Cable I:ijj;‘ %4 ® P5mm Aluminium Pulley

< )
S

W

(9) x4 E: M10x35mm

—

Iut_‘:-":l w2

(8) x6 M10 Lock Nut (4)x4 @ 10 Flat Washer

1032 Srnimn

A

33 E F-C20






STEP12-PARTS & HARDWARE

@'ﬂ Center Pulley Insert @B}:ﬂ Alaminium Cover
:::::?' /F‘*«HI
= o
&) i Aah )
~ H?%ﬁ | &)
g% N
(5)x2 10 Spring Washer

(29)x2 [[ M10x25mm

35 E F-C20






STEP13-PARTS & HARDWARE

@3};(1 Smith Bar Guide Rod Bottom
= Imgert

it .
'é_?,-" %1 Smith Bar Sliding Frame

|F'E:#'

@-ﬂ || M&x10mm

37

:55:! ¥1  SmithBar Rubber Bumper {56: 1 Smith Bar Top Locking Slesve

S

(58) %1 Smith Bar Guide Rod (59)x1  SmithBar Safety Hook

¢!

E F-C20






STEP14-PARTS & HARDWARE

-

101) %1 Seith Bar

o+
|
L T

39 IEI

F-C20






STEP15-PARTS & HARDWARE

o

(53)x1 Smith Bar Buide Rod Bottom (55)%1  Smith Bar Rubber Bumper  (56) X1 Smith Bar Top Locking Sleeve
Lo srek s S z

(541 I M8x10mm

i1 E F-C20






STEP16-PARTS & HARDWARE

@' 1 Smith Bar Hook Flate - Right (@} %1  Smith Bar Hook Plate - Left

i

M10x25mm {1’—"“ xd E: M10x20mm

10 Flat Washer (60) x2 | MB8x20mm

(@4 @ Large Flat Washer 219 x2 L@ SPACET SiEeve

43 E F-C20

(B)x4 MIOLockNut  (5)xa @ 10 Spring Washer






STEP17-PARTS & HARDWARE

.:"- -""-. ; I_.i-' - = L 5
(63/x2  Smith Barbell Sleeve (64) %2 Smith Barbell Sleeve Spacer (66) x2 Magnetic Olympic Lock Callars

©

(65)x2 @Mmﬂm ”

45 E F-C20






STEP18-PARTS & HARDWARE

@ X286 Shelf Bushing @11 Force USA Hame Plate @ﬂ Pegboard

Max16mm

(9) x4 ‘( M10x95mm |

P S
(8) x4 M10 Lock (70)x2 @ 8 Flat Washer

&7 E F-C20






STEP19-PARTS & HARDWARE

Pt — _
\/2/%2  pight Rear / Front Left Weight Stack Cover \73] %1 Front Right Weight Stack Cover

.@ﬂ 0 Max16mm
(70)x20 8 Flat Washer

43 E F-C20






STEP20-PARTS & HARDWARE

|@:E Weight Storage {@ x5 Spring Collar ]"El:ﬂ Barbell Hanger
™=

[@)x1 E: M10x95mm
(6)x8 E:MTDﬂSmmI (4)x2 @ 10 Flat Washer
@ﬂ M10LockNut  (5)xa 1% % 10 Spring Washer

(7)x8 @ Large Flat Washer

a1 E F-C20












OPTIONAL FLOOR ANCHORS

M1 2x95mm

If@ i E

@::xg @ 12 Flat Washe r

_ )
%':'_31;' x4 M12 Lock Nut
5 A A

85

F-C20












TROUBLE SHOOTING

Weight stack top plate and guide rod
assembly is floating/not resting on
weight stack plate:

The cable tension needs adjusting. There are 2
adjustment places. Either adjust the pulley that
goes into weight stack by screwing it infout of
the top plate or by choosing a different bolt hole
on the floating pulley. Refer to Step 7.

The base unit is not square or the smith
machine is not resting on both sides:

Loosen all nuts and bolts and then retighten
from the bottom up.

59 E

What if my Smith Machine is not smooth
or drags on one side:

Ensure the unit is level and square. Clean and/or
lubricate guide rods. Ensure guide rods are not
bent or received any damage.

The cables are not smooth on one or

both sides:

Ensure cables are ONLY touching the pulley
wheels. Be sure cable routing is correct so that
it is not going over or under bolts or the frame.

Ensure pulley wheels are not overtightened,

and each wheel is able to move freely. Add
lubrication to the bearings if necessary.

F-C20



WARRANTY INFO

For warranty information please contact the dealer
nearest to you.

https://www.forceusa.com/locator

F-C20 E

60



forceusa.com



